產及負債公平值變動對美元兌人民幣匯

率合理潛在變動1%的敏感度：

本集團透過密切監察匯率變動管理其外

匯風險。

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise
cash and cash equivalents. The main purpose of these
financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s
operations. The Group has various other financial
assets and liabilities such as trade and bills receivables
and trade payables, which arise directly from its
operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial
instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such
exposures arise from sales or purchases by subsidiaries
in currencies other than the subsidiaries’ functional
currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the
end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change by 1% in the US$ exchange rate against RMB,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities:

2021 2020
二零二一年 二零二零年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

If US$ strengthens against RMB 美元兌人民幣升值 (924) (1,034)
If US$ weakens against RMB 美元兌人民幣貶值 924 1,034

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by closely
monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rates.

158 PEIPORT HOLDINGS LTD.  /  ANNUAL REPORT 2021

31 December 2021  二零二一年十二月三十一日

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

32. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險

本集團僅與獲認可及信譽可靠的第三方

進行買賣。本集團的政策為所有有意按

信貸條款進行買賣之客戶均須接受信貸

審核程序。此外，本集團持續監控應收

款項結餘，且本集團面臨的壞賬風險並

不重大。

最高風險及年結階段

下表載列基於本集團的信貸政策的信貸

質素及最高信貸風險，主要基於逾期資

料（除非其他資料可在無須付出不必要成

本或努力的情況下獲得），及於二零二一

年及二零二零年十二月三十一日的年結

階段分析。所呈列的有關金額指金融資

產總賬面值。

於二零二一年十二月三十一日

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk